
 
 

Scrutiny Panel B 
 

 Thursday, 27th June, 2013 
at 4.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Dr Paffey (Chair) 

Councillor Kaur 
Councillor Baillie 
Councillor Furnell 
Councillor L Harris 
Councillor Jeffery 
Councillor Turner 
 

 Contacts 
 Senior Democratic Support Officer 

Natalie Noke 
Tel: 023 8083 3950 
Email: natalie.noke@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 Improvement Manager 

Karen Hileard 
Tel: 023 8083 4065 
Email: Karen.hileard@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of Scrutiny Panel A Public Representations  
 

The Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee have 
instructed Scrutiny Panel B to undertake 
an inquiry into Apprenticeships. 
 
Purpose:   

To examine the Southampton 
Apprenticeship Action Plan and 
consider how the number of high 
quality Apprenticeships in 
Southampton can be increased. 

Objectives: 
1. To examine the work already 

delivered by the Council and its 
partners to generate 
Apprenticeship growth in the City  

2. To examine the impact of 
Apprenticeships on the City 
economy  

3. To examine ways to significantly 
increase the numbers of 
Apprenticeships in Southampton, 
particularly for 16-18 year olds, to 
figures above regional and 
national averages  

 
 

Southampton City Council’s Six 
Priorities 
• Providing good value, high quality 
services 
• Getting the City working 
• Investing in education and training 
• Keeping people safe 
• Keeping the City clean and green 
• Looking after people 
 

At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting about 
any report on the agenda for the meeting 
in which they have a relevant interest. 
 
Smoking policy – the Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 
Mobile Telephones – please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting. 
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
other 
[...]
such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 APPRENTICESHIPS INQUIRY: MEETING 3: PROVIDERS PERSPECTIVE  
 

 Report of the Head of Communities, Change and Partnership, attached  
 
Wednesday, 19 June 2013 HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC 

SERVICES 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  SCRUTINY PANEL B 
SUBJECT: APPRENTICESHIPS INQUIRY MEETING 3: 

PROVIDERS PERSPECTIVE 
DATE OF DECISION: 27TH JUNE 2013 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF COMMUNITIES, CHANGE AND 

PARTNERSHIPS 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Karen Hilleard Tel: 023 8083 4065 
 E-mail:      karen.hilleard@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  John Tunney Tel: 023 8091 7713 
 E-mail:      john.tunney@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report provides details for the third meeting of the Inquiry examining 
apprenticeships in the city. This meeting will review apprenticeship training provision 
and feedback from local providers.  

 

There will also be seven presentations, followed by questions from the Panel. The 
presentations will highlight: 

• Local Apprenticeship training arrangements (Ian Smith, National 
Apprenticeship Service) 

• Update from Apprenticeship provider network (Claire Sutton, Southampton 
Engineering Training Association) on behalf of the Association of Learning 
Providers Hampshire and IOW (ALPHI) 

• Details of local Apprenticeship training provision and coverage across sectors 
(Helen Mason and Kelly Simmonds, Southampton City College and Claire 
Boot, Brockenhurst College) 

• Careers guidance in schools ( Ruth Evans, Cantell Maths and Computing 
College) 

• Issues facing apprenticeship progression by young people and adults (Ian 
Henser Solent Education Business Partnership) 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) The Panel is recommended to consider the information provided by 

the presentations and use this, alongside the appendices, as 
evidence in the inquiry. 

Agenda Item 6



 2

 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To enable the Panel to analyse the evidence in order to formulate findings 

and recommendations at the end of the inquiry process. 
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. None 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. The third meeting will review apprenticeship training provision and feedback 

from local providers. 
4. The presentation from the National Apprenticeship Service (NAS) will be 

given by Ian Smith, Employer Account Manager for the South Central region. 
He will give an update on Local Apprenticeship training arrangements. 
Background documents provided as appendix one and two will provide the 
panel with current information on apprenticeship vacancies and 
apprenticeship starts by provider. 

5. Claire Sutton, Marketing Manager, Southampton Engineering Training 
Association will give evidence on behalf of the Association of Learning 
Providers Hampshire and IOW (ALPHI) on the Apprenticeship provider 
network. Claire will also outline the apprenticeship provision provided by 
Southampton Engineering Training Association (SETA). 

6. Details of local apprenticeship training provision and coverage across 
sectors will be provided by Claire Boot, Careers Advisor, Brockenhurst 
College and Kelly Simmonds, Employer Engagement Performance and 
Improvement Manager, City College Southampton. Helen Mason, Project 
Director, City College Southampton will update the panel on the Studio 
School Southampton. Background information has been provided by 
Eastleigh College on the courses provided by the college; these have been 
submitted to Members Rooms.  Further information on the courses provided 
by Brockenhurst College and City College Southampton can be found on the 
following link 
http://www.brock.ac.uk/apprenticeships/information_for_apprentices.php and 
http://southampton-city.ac.uk/apprenticeships/default.asp  

7. Ruth Evans, Head Teacher, Cantell Maths and Computing College and Chair 
of the Secondary Head Teachers Forum will provide the panel with 
information on the careers guidance provided at Cantell Maths and 
Computing College. 

8.  Ian Henser, Business Broker at Solent Education Business Partnership will 
detail the issues facing apprenticeship progression by young people and 
adults. 

9. Appendix three contains a document prepared by Fiona Wilmot, Head of 
Relationship Team (South Hampshire), Skills Funding Agency on 
Apprenticeship Funding for Providers.  

10. The document attached in appendix four is a report from Department of 



 3

Education (DFE) and Department of Business innovation and Skills (BIS) on 
Traineeships – Framework for delivery which provides details on who 
traineeships are aimed at, what they will consist of and how they will be 
funded. 

11. Appendix five contains a report written by the Centre for Economic and 
Business Research (Cebr) for the start of the national apprenticeship week 
2013 on the impact of apprenticeships on the UK economy. 

12. Documents in Members’ Rooms include a copy of report written by the 
Association for Public Service Excellence (APSE) on Tackling Youth 
Unemployment and a recently published report written by the National 
Careers Council titled “An Aspirational National: creating a culture change in 
careers provision” which contains 7 recommendations and practical steps, 
which if implemented could have a considerable impact on young peoples 
working lives and the economy. It signals the need for an urgent cultural 
change to address the mismatch betwe
[...]
out the work placement. 

54. The involvement of employers and real workplace settings for the 

work placement are crucial to the success of traineeships. Simulated 

work placements, such as in workshops within training providers may well 

form a helpful part of work preparation training but will not count as work 

placements for the purposes of traineeships. We expect the lead 

employer for the work placement to be identified before young people 

are recorded on a traineeship.

55. There was a range of views on whether to include a guaranteed interview in 

traineeships, with many responses suggesting that an interview provides

vital experience to young people going on to seek work, but others 

highlighting the risk that a guaranteed interview could significantly reduce

the range of employers willing or able to take part in the programme. We 

expect all traineeships to offer a guaranteed interview with the work 

placement host at the end of the placement. Where possible, the young 

person should receive a real job interview where a post or apprenticeship 

has become available. However, we recognise that this will not always be 

feasible and in these cases a formal exit interview with the employer will 

help the young person to practice and prepare for future opportunities. In 

either case, young people should receive meaningful feedback to help them 

improve their performance and a reference from the employer reflecting the 

time spent on their work placement (paragraph 74). 

Work preparation training

56. The content of the work preparation training will be up to providers 

and employers to agree. We expect this to include any personal and 

                                           
7

In exceptional circumstances, we are willing to consider a case from individual employers for a 
shorter period of work experience.



16

social skills that the young person needs to develop in order to get the most 

out of their work placement and prepare th
[...]
hips through an open discussion 

process, but its success will depend on the engagement and involvement of 

employers, providers and young people. We want to be clear about why 

and how you can get involved in traineeships:

Why get involved? How to get involved?

E
m

p
lo

y
e

rs

You have told us that young people 
who apply for your vacancies often do 
not have the skills or experience you 
are looking for. 

Traineeships offer you the opportunity 
to shape their training and experience, 
creating a larger pool of high quality 
applicants for your sector to draw on.

Traineeships also allow you to work 
with a young person over a significant 
period, helping to develop young 
people who will be best placed to be
part of the future workforce in your 
sector.

Traineeships are designed to be as 
simple as possible and we have 
created a range of routes so that you 
can decide how to get involved – from 
working with a provider to offer work 
placements to getting involved in 
designing and leading traineeships
yourself. 

You can find out more by 
speaking to your contact in 
the National Apprenticeship 
Service (NAS) or getting in 
touch with NAS at 
www.apprenticeships.org.uk/ 
Employers.aspx or on 08000 
150 600.

You can contact local 
education and training 
providers that meet the 
quality criteria (paragraph 
85) directly to work in 
partnership with them to 
offer traineeship work 
placements. The NAS 
helpline above can put you 
in touch with local providers. 

E
d

u
c

a
ti

o
n

 a
n

d
 t

ra
in

in
g

 p
ro

v
id

e
rs

You have told us that many of the 
young people you work with are 
motivated by work and want the 
opportunity to build the skills and 
experiences that employers are 
seeking.

Traineeships offer you the opportunity 
to develop just such a programme, 
with flexibility to allow you to fit this to 
the needs of the local labour market 
and your learners. 

You can build on the best of your 
existing employer engagement and we 
will
[...]
 Office, Skills Funding Agency, National Apprenticeship Service, Feb 
2012, Adult Apprenticeships  Estimating economic benefits from 
Apprenticeships  technical paper 

Press Release: Graduate Apprenticeships for the professions 
 

BIS, Mar 2012, Apprenticeship Pay Survey 2011, Research Paper Number 64 

BIS, Mar 201 Measuring the economic impact of further education  

City and Guilds, 2012, The economic value of Apprenticeships. 

David Way, Chief Executive, National Apprenticeship Service, April 2012, "Business 
Plan 2012-13" 

Freeman, 2008, Labour productivity indicators, OECD 

Hasluck et al, 2008, The net benefit to employer investment in Apprenticeship training, 

Apprenticeship Ambassadors Network 

Hasluck et al, 2009, The net benefit to employer investment in Apprenticeship training: 
IT Apprenticeships, Apprenticeship Ambassadors Network 

Hogarth et al, 2012, Employer Investment in Apprenticeships and Workplace Learning: 
The Fifth Net Benefits of Training to Employers Study, BIS Research Paper 67 

National Apprenticeships Service, Nov 2012, Higher Apprenticeships in Accountancy, 
Audit and Tax Level 7 

National Apprenticeships Service, Apprenticeships.org.uk 

National Apprenticeships Service, 2009, Policy Statement: Part-time working in 
Apprenticeships  

National Employer Skills Survey, 2009, cited in BIS, May 2012, BIS RESEARCH PAPER 
NUMBER 71, 

 



 

Copyright © Centre for Economics and Business Research, 2013 

34   

Office for National Statistics (ONS)  Labour Force Survey (Q3 2012) 

Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development, 2012, Education at a Glance 
2012: OECD INDICATORS. 

UK Parliament,  

Workindenmark.dk/en/ 

Worldskills.org 


	Agenda
	6 Apprenticeships Inquiry: Meeting 3: Providers Perspective
	Appendix 1 Live Vacany Report
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 - Apprenticeship Funding for Providers - SFA
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 7 - 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL B 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 June 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Dr Paffey (Chair), Kaur, L Harris, Jeffery and Turner 
 

Apologies: Councillors Baillie and Furnell 
 

 
7. APPRENTICESHIPS INQUIRY: MEETING 3: PROVIDERS PERSPECTIVE  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Communities, Change and 
Partnerships reviewing apprenticeship training provision and feedback from local 
providers. 
 
Ian Smith, National Apprenticeship Service (NAS) outlined local apprenticeship training 
arrangements:- 

• Previously areas had been allocated budgets, but there was now a single budget 
so that it could be targeted to the growth areas. 

• Annually there was a fixed sum for 16-18 year olds and then the remainder was 
for 19+. 

• Each provider was checked quarterly to ensure they were still performing, rather 
than just being given all the funding at the beginning regardless of the outcome. 

• Each provider had a relationship manager as a contact point. 
• Most apprentices working within Southampton either attend City College or 

Totton College. 
• It was necessary to go out of the City for some specialist areas.  However most 

courses, where ever they were, cover only general areas and sometimes are not 
appropriate for individual placements that were specialist areas. 

• Need to look at whether the apprenticeships offered were matching the need. 
 
Claire Sutton, from SETA and also representing the Association of Learning Providers 
Hampshire and IOW updated the Panel on the Apprenticeship provider network 
(ALPHIE):- 

• Support network covering 36 providers. 
• Looking at ways to promote apprenticeships to all stakeholders. 
• Many apprenticeships can have 40 applications where others have none. 
• Need to see what the local labour market looks like. 
• Currently employers were very confused about the number of different types of 

qualifications that student could leave education with and what they were 
equivalent to. 

• In 2007 - 77.8% in college and 8.8% in employment or training, in 2013 – 89.3% 
in college and 2.6% in employment or training – Concerns that problem is just 
being transferred for the 2 years that the young people were in further education. 

• Looking at reasons why they do not want to apply at 16 years old. 
• Want to ensure the providers were offering the training that was required. 
• Concerned that the schools were not engaged enough. 
• Reluctance to loose employers to other providers. 



 

 

- 8 - 
 

• Do send apprentices to other providers if they were not able to meet their 
training needs – example of Esso.  City College said that they currently had 168 
students who were not their apprentices. 

• Working on what the employers want and this then benefitted the learner. 
• ALPHIE map what the providers do. 
• ALPHIE gives employers more apprentices and gives more choice to the young 

people.  If provider can not meet the need then they were able to refer to another 
provider within the network. 

• Need to engage those employers who were not currently using apprentices – 
needed help from other agencies to help get the information about these 
employers. 

• Problems have been created since the changes to careers advice at school.  Felt 
this would become more of an issue once the school leaving age was increase. 

 
Ruth Evan, Headteacher, Cantell Maths and Computing College outlined the issues 
relating to careers guidance within schools:- 

• Each school was now responsible for deciding how much or little careers 
guidance they provided.  This was largely decided on budget restraints. 

• An Ofsted pilot project for 14-19 years had shown a key concern about careers 
advice. 

• Some schools link together for advice but there was no formal network and no 
process for liaising with providers. 

• Careers fairs and events cost time and money and schools have issues with 
balancing priorities. 

• Concerned that most schools would be asking their pupils about college rather 
then discussing apprenticeships. 

• Suggestion that NAS could do a series of workshops to inform school staff about 
apprenticeships.  There would be no cost, just time and travel, although it was 
appreciated that there many competing demands. 

 
Claire Brook, Brockenhurst College and Helen Mason and Kelly Simmonds, 
Southampton City College gave details of local apprenticeship training provision and 
coverage across the sectors:- 

• Similar issues with regards to careers advice as the schools. 
• Brockenhurst were currently looking at the whole issue at the moments and 

giving the tools to the students to enable them to make the correct decisions 
themselves, rather than being told what to do. 

• Event at Solent University, giving students the details and tools on where to 
access information in order to get them onto the right course.  It was hoped that 
some of this could be used by the colleges. 

• Schools and colleges were committed to working together – 14 to 19 group. 
• Teachers need to be trained on careers/ future options.  This information should 

start to be given as early as possible in primary school. 
• ALPHIE were organising 2 hour careers advisors sessions, across the County.  

There was a need ensure that they have resources to take away with them that 
they can then use. 

• Numbers at City College have dropped but the quality and success rate has 
improved. 

• Now look more closely about the right apprentice being on the right programme 
and with the right employer, to ensure success. 



 

 

- 9 - 
 

• City College believed it was best for the students not to go straight into an 
apprenticeship from school as they often needed more time to be ready for the 
workplace. 

• Details of the Studio School which was for 14 – 19 year olds.  Opening in 
September 2013. 

• Career advice would be part of the curriculum at the Studio School. 
• Raised issue of grants taking 13 weeks after placement start to be given, and 

could be an issue if the grant is refused. 
• Need to give the students employability skills – CVs, interview skills, how to 

approach employers. 
• Concerned that academic pupils were not encourage to take part in work 

experience, as it was assumed they would just go onto college. 
 
Ian Henser, Solent Education Business Partnership, set out the issues facing 
apprenticeship progression by young people and adults:- 

• Currently already do work with junior schools. 
• Previous had run professional development placements for teachers; however 

this had stopped as schools were unable to release teachers from school. 
• Work with schools, but each school decided how many hours they can afford to 

have.  Varies a lot. 
• Need to ensure Heads were more aware of apprenticeships. 
• Many stakeholders do not know where to get information from. 
• Work experience was a good way to encourage employers into thinking about 

taking on an apprentice. 
• They undertake health and safety checks for work experience placements and at 

this point always take the opportunity to discuss apprenticeships with the 
employer 

• Agree that there was an issue that schools promoting college but not 
apprenticeships.  They need to be looking at apprenticeships as access to a 
career. 

 
 


